

07-6984

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

Scott T. Williams
Patrick G. O'Brien
J. Carl Cecere
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

June 17, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Facts And Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. A Reinstated Appeal Constitutes “Direct Review” For Purposes Of The Federal Habeas Statute Of Limitations.....	17
A. Whether A State Proceeding Is Part Of The State’s System Of “Direct Review” Turns On A Question Of State Law.	18
B. Texas Allows Defendants To Pursue Direct Review Through Reinstated Appeals In Certain Limited Circumstances.....	20
C. A Reinstated Appeal Functions As Part Of Direct Review.....	27

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Reasons For Refusing To Treat A Reinstated Appeal As Part Of “Direct Review” Are Meritless.....	32
A. By Providing A Limitations Period That Runs From The Latest Of Several Possible Starting Points, Congress Contemplated That The Time Limit Would Start Over In Some Cases.	33
B. A Direct Appeal Is Part Of “Direct Review” Even If Ordered As A Habeas Remedy For A Constitutional Violation.	37
III. Treating Reinstated Appeals As Part Of The Direct Review Process Is Consistent With AEDPA’s Purposes.	41
A. Delaying Federal Habeas Until The Conclusion Of A Reinstated Appeal Furthers AEDPA’s Goal Of Comity With The State Courts.	41
B. Treating Reinstated Appeals As Part Of “Direct Review” Ensures That Defendants Have A Fair Opportunity To Vindicate Important Constitutional Rights.....	47
C. Allowing State Courts To Decide If And When To Allow Reinstated Appeals Does Not Intrude On AEDPA’s Interest In Fostering Finality.....	50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2 (2007)	20
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	6, 8
<i>Barrientos v. United States</i> , 668 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	25
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	19
<i>Cannon v. Berry</i> , 727 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	3, 17, 18, 24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19, 32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	30
<i>Dillane v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	26
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	41
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	20, 28

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	22, 27, 37
<i>Frasch v. Peguese</i> , 414 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2005)	9, 19, 38
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	18
<i>Hannon v. Maschner</i> , 981 F.2d 1142 (10th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	25
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	34
<i>Hollis v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007)	3, 33, 34
<i>Lombard v. Lynaugh</i> , 868 F.2d 1475 (5th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	53
<i>Lozada v. Deed</i> , 964 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Ludwig v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>McIver v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2002)	26, 49
<i>Mylar v. Alabama</i> , 671 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1982)	26

<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	3
<i>Orange v. Calbone</i> , 318 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29, 52
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	20
<i>Passmore v. Estelle</i> , 607 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	47
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	39
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946).....	20
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....	4, 27, 37, 40
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	44
<i>Salinas v. Dretke</i> , 354 F.3d 425 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1032 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	50
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12, 30
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Shedrick</i> , 493 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Snitz</i> , 342 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Torres-Otero</i> , 232 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)	26, 40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22, 48
<i>United States v. Winterhalder</i> , 724 F.2d 109 (10th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 180 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	34

State Cases

<i>Barnett v. Mississippi</i> , 497 So. 2d 443 (Miss. 1986)	26
<i>Board of Pardons and Paroles ex rel. Keene v. Eighth Court of Appeals</i> , 910 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	29
<i>Colorado v. Long</i> , 126 P.3d 284 (Colo. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 441 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969)	31, 42
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 93 (Ark. 1994)	26, 42
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 879 (Tex. App. 1993).....	29, 31, 42

<i>Ex parte Axel,</i> 757 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) ...	30, 40, 55
<i>Ex parte Brown,</i> 662 S.W.2d 3 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	32
<i>Ex parte Byrd,</i> 162 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	31
<i>Ex parte Carrio,</i> 992 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	24
<i>Ex parte Crow,</i> 180 S.W.3d 135 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	23, 53
<i>Ex parte Drake,</i> 883 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	29, 31
<i>Ex parte Fountain,</i> 842 So. 2d 726 (Ala. 2001)	42
<i>Ex parte Galvan,</i> 770 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) ...	23, 24, 53
<i>Ex parte Garcia,</i> 988 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	28, 32
<i>Ex parte Keith,</i> 202 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	30
<i>Ex parte McPherson,</i> 32 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	32
<i>Ex parte Owens,</i> 206 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	23
<i>Ex parte Pennington,</i> 471 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971)	30
<i>Ex parte Raley,</i> 528 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	30
<i>Ex parte Ridgeway,</i> 579 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	31

<i>Ex parte Rocha</i> , 482 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972)	53
<i>Ex parte Santana</i> , 227 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	32
<i>Ex parte Scott</i> , 190 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	23, 53
<i>Ex parte Sturdivant</i> , 460 So. 2d 1210 (Ala. 1984)	26
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	22, 28, 31, 32
<i>Figueroa v. State</i> , 250 S.W.3d 490 (Tex. App. 2008).....	31
<i>Foote v. State</i> , 751 P.2d 884 (Wyo. 1988).....	26
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 04-99-00513-CR, 2000 WL 33128686 (Tex. App. Dec. 6, 2000)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 148 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App. 2004).....	42
<i>In re Welfare of S.M.E.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2007).....	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	30
<i>Kargus v. Kansas</i> , 162 P.3d 818 (Kan. 2007).....	26
<i>Loop v. Solem</i> , 398 N.W.2d 140 (S.D. 1986).....	26
<i>Louisiana v. Counterman</i> , 475 So. 2d 336 (La. 1985).....	26

<i>Mestas v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	23, 29
<i>Middlebrook v. Delaware</i> , 815 A.2d 739 (Del. 2003)	26
<i>Missouri v. Stubblefield</i> , 97 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. 2003)	26
<i>Montana v. Tweed</i> , 59 P.3d 1105 (Mont. 2002)	26, 38, 46
<i>Nebraska v. McCracken</i> , 615 N.W.2d 902 (Neb. 2000)	26
<i>Ponder v. State</i> , 400 S.E.2d 922 (Ga. 1991)	26
<i>Radcliff v. Texas</i> , 126 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. App. 2003)	22, 48
<i>Reyes v. Texas</i> , 883 S.W.2d 291 (Tex. App. 1994)	22
<i>Samarron v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App. 2004)	28, 30, 42
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 663 So. 2d 470 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	42
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 870 N.E.2d 255 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)	4
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 760 A.2d 725 (Md. 2005)	4, 26
<i>State v. Trowell</i> , 739 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1999)	26, 38, 46
<i>Talbert v. State</i> , No. 01-88-986-CR, 1992 WL 49806 (Tex. App. Mar. 19, 1992)	30
<i>Wallace v. Tennessee</i> , 121 S.W.3d 652 (Tenn. 2003)	26

White v. State,
 916 S.W.2d 78 (Tex. App. 1996)..... 42

Young v. State,
 902 P.2d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)..... 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2261(b)-(c) 50

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214
 (1996)..... *passim*

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 1.051(d)(1)-(3) 30

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 4.03 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.07 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.07 § 3..... 22

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.07 § 5..... 31

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071..... 24

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071(2)(a)..... 30

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 44.45 29

Rules

Ark. R. App. P. Crim. 2(e)..... 25

Colo. App. R. (4)(b)(1) 24

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)..... 24

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) 3, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)(B)..... 25
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4) 34
 Haw. R. App. Proc. 4(b)(5)..... 24
 Ill. R. Crim. App. Proc. 606(c) 24, 25
 Mass. R. App. Proc. 4(c)..... 24
 Mass. R. App. Proc. 14(b) 25
 Mich. Ct. R. 7.205(F)..... 25
 Mont. R. App. Proc. 4(6) 25, 53
 N.D. R. App. Proc. 4(b)(4) 24
 N.J. Ct. R. 2:4-4(a) 24
 Ohio R. App. Proc. 26(b)(2)(B)..... 25
 Okla. R. Ct. Crim. App. 2.1(E) 25
 S. Ct. R. 13.3 34
 Tex. R. App. P. 25.2(d)..... 54
 Tex. R. App. P. 25.2(h)..... 54
 Tex. R. App. P. 26.2(a)..... 20
 Tex. R. App. P. 26.3 *passim*
 Tex. R. App. P. 68.2 21
 Utah R. App. Proc. 4(e)..... 24
 Wash. R. App. Proc. 18.8(a)-(b) 25

Other Authorities

Judicial Council of California, 2004 COURT
 STATISTICS REPORT 43
 State of Texas Office of Court Administration,
 ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT OF THE TEXAS
 JUDICIARY - FISCAL YEAR 2007 42
 State of Texas Office of Court Administration,
 COURT OF APPEALS ACTIVITY DETAIL..... 43

Tex. Const. Art. I, § 12..... 24
